

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.40/2017

Appellant : Md. Muazzum Hussain Laskar.

Respondent : 1.The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, H.D.C., Hailakandi.

2. The Principal cum PIO, Public H.S. School, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 08.06.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.06.2017

The petitioner Md. Muazzum Hussain Laskar is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is represented by Smt. Bhabani Kalita, Asstt. Director and ASPIO, Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara. She has submitted a written statement dtd. 03.06.2017 that the RTI petition was transferred to the Inspector of Schools on 15.05.2017 to obtain the information from the Principal of Public Higher Secondary School, Hailakandi and furnish the same directly to the petitioner. No action taken report has been received from the Principal of Public Higher Secondary School.

The Principal of Public Higher Secondary School, Hailakandi vide letter dtd. 31.05.2017 has informed the Commission that the information sought for by the petitioner had been furnished and received by the petitioner to his satisfaction and copy of receipt dtd. 23.05.2016 has been enclosed. Hence, the second Appeal petition dtd. 21.04.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ HLK.40/2017/18-A

Dtd. 08.06.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, H.D.C., Hailakandi, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 2. The Principal cum PIO, Public H.S. School, Hailakandi, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati–19 for information.
- 4. Md. Muazzum Hussain Laskar, S/o Jamal Uddin Laskar, Vill. Appin R/A, P.O. Rongpur Boalippar, P.S. Katlicherra, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, Pin 788 161 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission